exploration activities as deferred income within the consolidated statement of financial position, with the government
grants then being recognised in profit or loss when the related exploration and evaluation asset was written off.

Following this change in policy the Group now nets the government grants received related to exploration activities
against the related exploration and evaluation assets.

The Directors believe that this change in policy will result in more relevant and no less reliable information as the policy
is more transparent, and is more closely aligned with the accounting policies adopted by comparable companies.
The change in policy will therefore assist users of the financial statements in gaining a clear understanding of the
Group’s financial position, due to the fact that the government grants are non-refundable.

Comparative financial information has been restated in this financial report to align with the new accounting policy.

The impact of this voluntary change in accounting policy on the consolidated financial statements is
summarised below:

PREVIOUSLY REPORTED
30 JUNE 2021

$

CHANGE

$

RESTATED
30 JUNE 2021

$

Consolidated statement of financial position

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 13,180,462 (1,863,643) 11,316,819

Total non-current assets 13,860,560 (1,863,643) 11,996,917

Total assets 19,619,206 (1,863,643) 17,755,563

Other non-current liabilities (1,863,643) 1,863,643 -

Total non-current liabilities (1,920,913) 1,863,643 (57,270)

Total liabilities (3,129,996) 1,863,643 (1,266,353)

Net assets 16,489,210 - 16,489,210

PREVIOUSLY REPORTED
1 JULY 2020

$

CHANGE

$

RESTATED
1 JULY 2020

$

Consolidated statement of financial position

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 9,218,491 (975,517) 8,242,974

Total non-current assets 9,601,502 (975,517) 8,625,985

Total assets 12,685,125 (975,517) 11,709,608

Other non-current liabilities (975,517) 975,517 -

Total non-current liabilities (1,045,173) 975,517 (69,656)

Total liabilities (1,754,476) 975,517 (778,959)

Net assets 10,930,649 - 10,930,649

The voluntary change in accounting policy has no impact on the historically presented consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income, or consolidated statement of cash flows.

Financial report (audited)

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 69

Significant management judgement
The following are significant management
judgements in applying the accounting policies of
the Group that have the most significant effect on the
financial statements.

Estimation uncertainty
Information about estimates and assumptions that
have the most significant effect on recognition
and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and